The Single Discount Rate is equivalent to applying these two rates to the benefits that are projected to be

paid during the different time periods. The Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (to the extent that the

plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. Tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating as of the measurement date (to the extent that the plan’s

projected fiduciary net position is not sufficient to pay benefits).

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.25%; the

municipal bond rate is 2.75% (based on the daily rate closest to but not later than the measurement date of

the “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index”), and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity - The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single

Discount Rate of 7.25% as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using

a Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

1% Decrease

Current Single

Discount Rate

Assumption

1% Increase

  6.25%   7.25%   8.25%

Total Pension Liability $ 13,412,039 $ 12,098,664 $ 11,074,273

Plan Fidcuciary Net Position   (11,559,563)   (11,559,563)   (11,559,563)

Net Pension Liabilty (Asset)   $ 1,852,476  $ 539,101 $ (485,290)

STREAMWOOD PARK DISTRICT, STREAMWOOD, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2025

- 31 -

NOTE 6 - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - IMRF (continued)

Current Changes in Net Pension Liability -

Total Pension

Liability

  (a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

  (b)

Net Pension

Liability

  (a)-(b)

Balances at December 31, 2023   $ 11,540,311   $ 11,126,069   $ 414,242

Changes for the year:

Service Cost

142,275

142,275

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 823,378  823,378

Differences Between Expected and Actual 101,718  101,718

Changes of Assumptions 0  0

Contributions - Employer  102,196 (102,196)

Contributions - Employees  76,265 (76,265)

Net Investment Income

Benefit Payments, including refunds

of Employee Contributions

(509,018)

1,080,706

(509,018)

(1,080,706)

-

Other (Net Transfer)   (316,655)   316,655

Net Changes   558,353   433,494   124,859

Balances at December 31, 2024   $ 12,098,664  $ 11,559,563 $ 539,101

NOTE 7 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

Effective as of May 1, 2018, Streamwood Park District applies the requirements of GASB Statement 75,

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions. Starting this fiscal

year, the District is required to report the effects of post-employment use of the District’s healthcare plan

on the government-wide financial statements. Employees, who also participate in the District’s pension

program, and who are opting to leave the employ of the District have the opportunity to continue their

healthcare coverage under the District’s plan. An implicit value is actuarially determined for this potential